

FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER (RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)

**Case Reference** 

LON/00/AQ/LSC/2017/0486

**Property** 

310 Camrose Avenue, Edgware, Middx

HA8 6AQ

:

:

:

:

**Applicant** 

The Mayor and Burgesses of the London

**Borough of Harrow** 

Representative

Mr Paul Ekperigin, Civil Litigation

**Assistant of the Claimant** 

Respondents

Mr Harish Pindolia (1)

Mr Jayeshi Pindolia (2)

Representative

In person

Type of Application

For the determination of the

reasonableness of and the liability to

pay a service charge

**Tribunal Member** 

**Mr Charles Norman FRICS** 

(Valuer Chairman)

**Date of Decision** 

: 26 March 2018

**Determination by Written Representations** 

**DECISION** 

### **Decisions of the Tribunal**

- (1) The Tribunal determines that the sum of £307.06 is payable by the Respondents in respect of the service charges for the years 2016/17.
- (2) The application for a costs order against the Respondents under section 29 of the Tribunal Courts and Enforcement Act 2007 ("the 2007 Act") is REFUSED.
- (3) Since the Tribunal has no jurisdiction over county court costs and fees, this matter should now be referred back to the County Court at Barnet.

### The application

- 1. The Applicant seeks a determination pursuant to s.27A of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 ("the 1985 Act") as to the amount of service charges payable by the Respondents. The amount now in dispute is £307.06 which relates to the 2016/17 service charge year. From the documents, £250 relates to the block repairs and the remainder to insurance and management.
- 2. Proceedings were originally issued in the Business Centre County Court under claim no. D7QZ3C55. The claim was transferred to the County Court at Barnet and then in turn transferred to this Tribunal, by order of Deputy District Judge Colquhoun on 11 December 2017.
- 3. The relevant legal provisions are set out in the Appendix to this decision.

## The background

- 4. The property which is the subject of this application is a first-floor maisonette in a block of four maisonettes which appears to be date from the 1950s. The building is of brick construction under pitched hipped tiled roofs. The building has five chimney stacks. The dispute concerns service charge liability to contribute to the repair of one such stack.
- 5. A case management conference was held on 6 February 2018 when the Applicant and First Respondent attended. Directions were issued on the same date setting the matter down for determination by written representations without a hearing.
- 6. Neither party requested an inspection and the Tribunal did not consider that one was necessary, nor would it have been proportionate to the issues in dispute.
- 7. The Respondents hold a long lease of the property dated 29 September 1986 which requires the Applicant landlord to provide services and the

Respondent tenants to contribute towards their costs by way of a variable service charge. The specific provisions of the lease and will be referred to below, where appropriate.

### The issues

- 8. The issues for determination as follows:
  - (i) The payability and/or reasonableness of service charges of £307.06 comprising £250 for block repairs and the balance relating to unpaid amounts in respect of insurance and management fee in respect of the 2016/17 service charge year.
  - (ii) Whether costs should be ordered against the respondent under section 29 of the Tribunal Courts and Enforcement Act 2007.

### The Applicant's case

- 9. The gist of the Applicant's case was as follows. The Fourth Schedule of the lease imposes a liability on the lessee for their proportion of costs arising out of the maintenance repair alteration or improvement of anything which the respondents are entitled to use or which has been provided by the applicant for the benefit of the lessee. Maintenance of each of the chimneys on the block is of mutual benefit to the respondents in common. It would be unfair to impose the entire burden on Flat 304 [who benefit directly]. It would also be unneighbourly and unreasonable and contrary to *Abbahall Ltd v Elizabeth Smee [2002]* EWCA 1831. The Fourth Schedule Part II provided for recovery of the management fee and costs of insurance.
- 10. The bundle included a witness statement from Mr Bhavin Mistry, Contracts Surveyor of the Applicant. He gave details of why the repair was needed and asserted that industry best practice generally defines roof covering to include chimneys.
- 11. Also included was a witness statement dated 26 October 2017 from Karen Ansalmar, Team Leader, Leasehold and Right to Buy Team of the Applicant who gave details of the accounting and outstanding amounts claimed.
- 12. The Applicant made application to recover its legal costs under section 29 of the 2007 Act.

The Tribunal must first decide if there has been unreasonable conduct. If this is made out, it must then decide whether to exercise its discretion and make an order for costs in the light of that conduct. The third and final stage is to decide the terms of the order.

- 25. At paragraph 24 of Willow Court the UT said "We see no reason to depart from the guidance in *Ridehalgh v Horsefield* at 232E, despite the slightly different context. "Unreasonable" conduct includes conduct which is vexatious and designed to harass the other side rather than advance the resolution of the case. It is not enough that the conduct leads in the event to an unsuccessful outcome. The test may be expressed in different ways. Would a reasonable person have conducted themselves in the manner complained of? Or Sir Thomas Bingham's "acid test": is there a reasonable explanation for the conduct complained of?"
- 26. At paragraph 43, the UT emphasised that rule 13(1)(b) applications "...should not be regarded as routine..." and "...should not be allowed to become major disputes in their own right."
- 27. The threshold for making a rule 13(1)(b) costs order is a high one. As stated at paragraph 24 of *Willow Court* "...the standard of behaviour expected of parties in Tribunal proceedings ought not to be set at an unrealistic level."

## **Determination of the Application.**

28. There is no evidence of unreasonable conduct by the Respondent in the Tribunal. The First Respondent attended the case management hearing and the Respondents have fully engaged with the Tribunal in the proceedings. Therefore, the application does not meet the first test in Willow Court and it is unnecessary for the Tribunal to consider the further tests. The application is refused.

### **The Next Steps**

29. This matter should now be returned to the County Court at Barnet.

Name:

C Norman FRICS

Date:

26 March 2018

#### ANNEX - RIGHTS OF APPEAL

- The Tribunal is required to set out rights of appeal against its decisions by virtue of the rule 36 (2)(c) of the Tribunal Procedure (First-tier Tribunal)(Property Chamber) Rules 2013 and these are set out below.
- If a party wishes to appeal against this decision to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber) then a written application for permission must be made to the First-tier Tribunal at the Regional office which has been dealing with the case
- The application for permission to appeal must arrive at the Regional office within 28 days after the Tribunal sends written reasons for the decision to the person making the application.
- If the application is not made within the 28-day time limit, such application must include a request for an extension of time and the reason for not complying with the 28-day time limit; the Tribunal will then look at such reason(s) and decide whether to allow the application for permission to appeal to proceed despite not being within the time limit.
- The application for permission to appeal must identify the decision of the Tribunal to which it relates (i.e. give the date, the property and the case number), state the grounds of appeal, and state the result the party making the application is seeking.

## Appendix of relevant legislation

# Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (as amended)

#### Section 18

- (1) In the following provisions of this Act "service charge" means an amount payable by a tenant of a dwelling as part of or in addition to the rent -
  - (a) which is payable, directly or indirectly, for services, repairs, maintenance, improvements or insurance or the landlord's costs of management, and
  - (b) the whole or part of which varies or may vary according to the relevant costs.
- (2) The relevant costs are the costs or estimated costs incurred or to be incurred by or on behalf of the landlord, or a superior landlord, in connection with the matters for which the service charge is payable.
- (3) For this purpose -
  - (a) "costs" includes overheads, and
  - (b) costs are relevant costs in relation to a service charge whether they are incurred, or to be incurred, in the period for which the service charge is payable or in an earlier or later period.

#### Section 19

- (1) Relevant costs shall be taken into account in determining the amount of a service charge payable for a period -
  - (a) only to the extent that they are reasonably incurred, and
  - (b) where they are incurred on the provisions of services or the carrying out of works, only if the services or works are of a reasonable standard;

and the amount payable shall be limited accordingly.

(2) Where a service charge is payable before the relevant costs are incurred, no greater amount than is reasonable is so payable, and after the relevant costs have been incurred any necessary adjustment shall be made by repayment, reduction or subsequent charges or otherwise.

#### Section 27A

- (1) An application may be made to the appropriate Tribunal for a determination whether a service charge is payable and, if it is, as to
  - (a) the person by whom it is payable,
  - (b) the person to whom it is payable,
  - (c) the amount which is payable,
  - (d) the date at or by which it is payable, and
  - (e) the manner in which it is payable.
- (2) Subsection (1) applies whether or not any payment has been made.
- (3) An application may also be made to the appropriate Tribunal for a determination whether, if costs were incurred for services, repairs, maintenance, improvements, insurance or management of any specified description, a service charge would be payable for the costs and, if it would, as to -
  - (a) the person by whom it would be payable,
  - (b) the person to whom it would be payable,
  - (c) the amount which would be payable,
  - (d) the date at or by which it would be payable, and
  - (e) the manner in which it would be payable.
- (4) No application under subsection (1) or (3) may be made in respect of a matter which -
  - (a) has been agreed or admitted by the tenant,
  - (b) has been, or is to be, referred to arbitration pursuant to a post-dispute arbitration agreement to which the tenant is a party,
  - (c) has been the subject of determination by a court, or
  - (d) has been the subject of determination by an arbitral Tribunal pursuant to a post-dispute arbitration agreement.
- (5) But the tenant is not to be taken to have agreed or admitted any matter by reason only of having made any payment.

#### Section 20

- (1) Where this section applies to any qualifying works or qualifying long term agreement, the relevant contributions of tenants are limited in accordance with subsection (6) or (7) (or both) unless the consultation requirements have been either—
  - (a) complied with in relation to the works or agreement, or
  - (b) dispensed with in relation to the works or agreement by (or on appeal from) the appropriate Tribunal.
- (2) In this section "relevant contribution", in relation to a tenant and any works or agreement, is the amount which he may be required under the terms of his lease to contribute (by the payment of service charges) to relevant costs incurred on carrying out the works or under the agreement.
- (3) This section applies to qualifying works if relevant costs incurred on carrying out the works exceed an appropriate amount.
- (4) The Secretary of State may by regulations provide that this section applies to a qualifying long term agreement—
  - (a) if relevant costs incurred under the agreement exceed an appropriate amount, or
  - (b) if relevant costs incurred under the agreement during a period prescribed by the regulations exceed an appropriate amount.
- (5) An appropriate amount is an amount set by regulations made by the Secretary of State; and the regulations may make provision for either or both of the following to be an appropriate amount—
  - (a) an amount prescribed by, or determined in accordance with, the regulations, and
  - (b) an amount which results in the relevant contribution of any one or more tenants being an amount prescribed by, or determined in accordance with, the regulations.
- (6) Where an appropriate amount is set by virtue of paragraph (a) of subsection (5), the amount of the relevant costs incurred on carrying out the works or under the agreement which may be taken into account in determining the relevant contributions of tenants is limited to the appropriate amount.
- (7) Where an appropriate amount is set by virtue of paragraph (b) of that subsection, the amount of the relevant contribution of the tenant, or each of the tenants, whose relevant contribution would otherwise exceed the amount prescribed by, or determined in accordance with, the regulations is limited to the amount so prescribed or determined.]

#### Section 20B

- (1) If any of the relevant costs taken into account in determining the amount of any service charge were incurred more than 18 months before a demand for payment of the service charge is served on the tenant, then (subject to subsection (2)), the tenant shall not be liable to pay so much of the service charge as reflects the costs so incurred.
- (2) Subsection (1) shall not apply if, within the period of 18 months beginning with the date when the relevant costs in question were incurred, the tenant was notified in writing that those costs had been incurred and that he would subsequently be required under the terms of his lease to contribute to them by the payment of a service charge.

#### **Section 20C**

- (1) A tenant may make an application for an order that all or any of the costs incurred, or to be incurred, by the landlord in connection with proceedings before a court, residential property Tribunal or the Upper Tribunal, or in connection with arbitration proceedings, are not to be regarded as relevant costs to be taken into account in determining the amount of any service charge payable by the tenant or any other person or persons specified in the application.
- (2) The application shall be made—
  - (a) in the case of court proceedings, to the court before which the proceedings are taking place or, if the application is made after the proceedings are concluded, to a county court;
  - (aa) in the case of proceedings before a residential property Tribunal, to that Tribunal;
  - (b) in the case of proceedings before a residential property
    Tribunal, to the Tribunal before which the proceedings are
    taking place or, if the application is made after the
    proceedings are concluded, to any residential property
    Tribunal;
  - (c) in the case of proceedings before the Upper Tribunal, to the Tribunal;
  - (d) in the case of arbitration proceedings, to the arbitral Tribunal or, if the application is made after the proceedings are concluded, to a county court.
- (3) The court or Tribunal to which the application is made may make such order on the application as it considers just and equitable in the circumstances.

## Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 2002

### Schedule 11, paragraph 1

- (1) In this Part of this Schedule "administration charge" means an amount payable by a tenant of a dwelling as part of or in addition to the rent which is payable, directly or indirectly—
  - (a) for or in connection with the grant of approvals under his lease, or applications for such approvals,
  - (b) for or in connection with the provision of information or documents by or on behalf of the landlord or a person who is party to his lease otherwise than as landlord or tenant,
  - (c) in respect of a failure by the tenant to make a payment by the due date to the landlord or a person who is party to his lease otherwise than as landlord or tenant, or
  - (d) in connection with a breach (or alleged breach) of a covenant or condition in his lease.
- (2) But an amount payable by the tenant of a dwelling the rent of which is registered under Part 4 of the Rent Act 1977 (c. 42) is not an administration charge, unless the amount registered is entered as a variable amount in pursuance of section 71(4) of that Act.
- (3) In this Part of this Schedule "variable administration charge" means an administration charge payable by a tenant which is neither—
  - (a) specified in his lease, nor
  - (b) calculated in accordance with a formula specified in his lease.
- (4) An order amending sub-paragraph (1) may be made by the appropriate national authority.

# <u>Schedule 11, paragraph 2</u>

A variable administration charge is payable only to the extent that the amount of the charge is reasonable.

# Schedule 11, paragraph 5

- (1) An application may be made to the appropriate Tribunal for a determination whether an administration charge is payable and, if it is, as to—
  - (a) the person by whom it is payable,
  - (b) the person to whom it is payable,
  - (c) the amount which is payable,
  - (d) the date at or by which it is payable, and
  - (e) the manner in which it is payable.
- (2) Sub-paragraph (1) applies whether or not any payment has been made.

- (3) The jurisdiction conferred on the appropriate Tribunal in respect of any matter by virtue of sub-paragraph (1) is in addition to any jurisdiction of a court in respect of the matter.
- (4) No application under sub-paragraph (1) may be made in respect of a matter which—
  - (a) has been agreed or admitted by the tenant,
  - (b) has been, or is to be, referred to arbitration pursuant to a post-dispute arbitration agreement to which the tenant is a party,
  - (c) has been the subject of determination by a court, or
  - (d) has been the subject of determination by an arbitral Tribunal pursuant to a post-dispute arbitration agreement.
- (5) But the tenant is not to be taken to have agreed or admitted any matter by reason only of having made any payment.
- (6) An agreement by the tenant of a dwelling (other than a post-dispute arbitration agreement) is void in so far as it purports to provide for a determination—
  - (a) in a particular manner, or
  - (b) on particular evidence, of any question which may be the subject matter of an application under sub-paragraph (1).